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0·9 JRev, 5-22-64) 

• • ''.~' ,·, 

FBI 

Date: 8/21/68 
Transmit the following in· ---------""7,;;'"--:---:--:-"""".""""-:---:--:------------~ 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

airtel Via ____________ _ 

(Priority) 

- ------ ----------------------------------------------------------- -

T3/ SAC, Memphis -

~om: Director, FBI 

Enc. 

6-tJ /~J~,,;J 

DONALD JAMES NISSEN / Sd>-' 13 -__ Al~ 11_-15 ~--· --~ _ . 
PAROLE VIOLATOR ~~- } .,If 
MURKIN i.. ~~~ . p--

- ~ '\ ~01 

E 1 d "" M h. . ~,, ~91\- f . t. t. nc ose ~or emp is is one copy o inves iga 1ve 
insert reflecting interview of subject by Agents of the 
St. Louis Office on 8/5/68. It is noted that Nissen claims 
he absconded and therefor~ violated his parole because 
he possesses information concerning the Martin Luther King, 
assassination and therefore fears for his life. Nissen has 
apparently made this claim to his probation officer who in 
turn has furnished same to the u. s. Board of Parole. 

that 

Jr., 

Memphis is requested to prepare letterhead· 
memorandum for dissemination to the u. s. Board of Parole 
outlining ,the results of the interview of Nissen by St. Lo s 
Agents on 8/5/68. ·. Also include in the letterhead memora um 
other information bearing on Nissen's claim. In this r ard 
if investigation has not.substantiated the alleged con act 
by individual allegedly representing Leroy McMenaman same 
should be clearly set out·in the letterhead memorand 
Handle promptly and furnish to Bureau by airtel. 

1 - St. Louis 
1 - Phoenix " · 

• 

SEARCH':D ................ , ',.-_ - •.~ __ , __ _ 

SERIALIZED~.Xl_L':..D,.,._.._.~.;., 

l~:;1t\\tl 
Sent Via ------------------M Per _________ _ 
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JIOllr IAC IIIIPIIU (44-lNT) '(P.)' 
8IJBIBCTs ~ · · . . · ~, µ{AJJ 

. . . 8 ✓ 13·/t7B, . 
Bncloeed t• •- C~.:t1 18 one copy each of J 

11=eau ·a:t.rtel eta ted 8/21/68 captioned '1>0DU> JMII 111881111 .. 
PAIU.)I.B 'f'IOUt,a~ and "IIRKU." ._.... atrtel .to .racuo_n 
dated 6/2T/68 and an iavest:tptlve t....-t ret1ectlaa aa 
interv1•· of .IJClfUI) 1,188 !tlllln by A.-nt• •t the•; at. _ 

· qffiee OD 8/5/88. . ·· ···· ·• . . , .. 
. ' , .. '' •. '. ,_ .. ' ,<,· . ' ' 

' . ' ~- -, 

·y•' Wlll'. note t._'t ---• •tne1 dated & 1'68 
directs l"llasas c:£,, to intervtn tnor IIC· ••m owever, 

- tile Bur•u -.i.csted to lleli,8 a oepy ot tb:ia aute to •-Cit;.. . . · ·· · · 

. . _.· · · •-• City. iw .aow "-uested to int8"ift, IIC IIAM­
IMJr. reprdtna tlle a11eae,t'100,000.ofter to kill.t_.D 
u,rm SQIO a., to .tot..ine .u IIC. ••--· ha.a laa4 n,oae 
attempt to ooata~ BUID ••·-•t•• JIC· J1A.11••• ... ._. . 

. . · related ,o JIIUD 1nf••t·i• ....... tag tbia· oftq/ ._.lts 
· ·-of this lnW.Ylff With IIC JfA'Mll&)t should b4I ·fiarniabed tJle 
._.... ln a ·1ett•beH-- ___...._ s11iuble· 'Lor dietlelllina'tion 

·· to tbe v • .--•·• --.d ot.· P11ro1e •. 
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR ('1 CFR) 101-11.9 • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

• 
DATE:August 22, 1968 

ReMEairtel to the Bureau dated 7/29/68. 

You should conduct no further investigation 
regarding the radio transmission made on a citizens 
band radio on April 4, 1968. You should, however, if 
any further complaints or information received regard­
ing this broadcast, make a thorough and complete in~ 
vestigation and keep the Bureau advised. 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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SAC, Athmta 

Directer, Fm 

• 

JtBQUBIT J'OR BUIIAJI DITBBEl'f 
rrBMB ON AIIMIDfATIOII O~ 
li'AllTIM LUT.Dll KDIG, a. 

BBOARCB (CIWIE JlBCOBDI) 
BUDBD: 1-lO-N 

• 

la order to ............. INiet.ias of-•• llltenat 
clata, all olfteM nceblllc ... eoarnrnleatloa •• ""'8ated tofanla 
Gae Bueaa .... of_ .. --- ,...... ............ of tile 
MmllinaUM el llartlll Letlaft Dac, b. flle W.,.matl• panlcularly 
aoupt la tllat wttda Ima aot lleea IJNtl•■IJ .l1lnrporate4 la effletal 
repGJU ... ..., deal .. .., .... el ............. bac!wl .. 
pen-lncellNUwliflnNtlptl.ft,en11M1. lalandttlae,...... 
--'1Nffellpllat.r1Ht:a.illll'en.-11tertlalla ►IO N. ~ 

1 - Blndllpaa 
1-Cldcap 
1-x•-cnr -Loa, ..... 

- lfempNa 
•1'ew0dau 

1-a. 181de 
1- Load• 
1 •• , .... 
1-
1-Jvla 
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.. • 

Ile: DOIIA1uDJA-•J­
aN1a VIOIATOll 

• 

OD June 2, _1987• Donald..,.... •t-•• •m 
llt.tldMlr 60731Gl, tlten an imlllte of_. CountJ' 3&11, 
Slleraa0 ---• HYl&M a Spec~Al,paf, of tM ...... 1 Bureau of lneatJ.pti.eu tbllt wJai 1B i.taveawonh 
Panlteatt.ar,-., lea"1IWOl"'tb• D · , troa JlalJ• 1961, 
until April, 1967, lie bee&• . J frlelldlJ with •• 1-te 
1cleatifte4 as Leroy ac••••· ••-• dNeribed 11c11enaaan 
•• -·- coae origill1lll7 froa ............. &ad aa 
Jaavtac allepdly beea a --IN1PP1 bootleaer. AcoorcU.nc 
to ■iuea, Ile aad 11c..-.•a worked toptt]aer 1a the •lloe 
factory at JA&•aworth. 

Just before 81-a ... paroled, JlcJle--• 
approaelted ld.11 and ..... - -- Kisselt -- Coins to 
Atlanta &ad Ile told •:!••11\ tllat $100,800 W been 
offered l>J' tile Dlte Sntsllta of tlillt • naz naa of 
llialltesippi (•IIIUM) to be paid to an70ae wllo would 
11111 arttn Lather Dae, Ir. 5Saeen •U Uia~ llclleaaaaa 
iaauucUHI Illa to contact a JllrB • ..,.. at the Zan aealt7 
C...-•J'• Jacboa• ... ualppl. acana•n iDdi.cat.ed 118 
woultl •tte to tire,. Bare 'tllat !Uaaea waa .._.,. .. aad wllen •lslM• coataeted llftl. Bu-Nt au· ebould write to 11e•-• 
and tell Ida tll&t "8on" llad urtvett. 

4... - Bureau 
(2.,)- Memphis 
JCH:gmh (6t~ 
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•' ·,·~:· ·.;, 

-· . " ' ' 

0a ..._, 8,
0

1Nft lln• S,b1l ·••· ---• . '"ao•• 11ia■SUlpp1 •. · ... .._ .. • lplota1 I.pat •f.-. · . 
._.•r&lJIIINau'of Jia•erilaatloa tllatabtf-.. •11 •--ialM •1th._._, lie--•• &acl f1114u••tl1 

·· ..... ,. ... wstll· b.ta ••· ........ rth ,.a,teatiar,. 
a..ea,1a1Hd tllat ••b' ta 1114 eM ,Ntlltitd&rMII at 
lier N11ide••· wh.- ••--• ~•,- lor. • tft ..._. ·· 
&ad -., ae A, .. •· ..., tilt. -• tbe .only tl• 
N bacl apaat 1a a..lUippl. .. a. .Ml ac,t lMtll.,.. Ilia 
to baff ..• ._., tiMa '-•vol••• ill 11&• ••itvt.tlea • w ·:,: . , ..,_ •••I' --•M.ted wt.tit • .,... tn.o1YM ta llaa , ·· 
-.,,.,,, ••.... th• alao·••'" •111.,-ne•l ,.,.lve•nt 
la ll•n •eti•lti•. · · 

·. ·. . De·, •• ted-•h• ·llad· IIM'er ....... ot . ..-ld _,,-.· 
IJS■dn •lld .''•• ........ la&vinc 1'1l1 Jmwle..♦, of ant JlO'I 
•. kill a.-••- ,•-4-ar. . •••- ._", i'. · · . - . •• . . ........ ..,'.W • ~· ...... ·1' 

· ·-• . ;::, 'r.11-,. , ••.••• -.,.:.ntJJ···----.. ···)· i• •. ~ 
·•· n ~pil .,! ·:J.168,;'_ .... &utt-. fe·bltU\'i._. ·1>1 lpeotal · . .... . , --- .....,., ~- -~ .......... ._,... ........... 
. _. ,_.lbiltty ._ •• _.,,.,._ •a, bowie ... ef a plot , 

· i•.:IIIIJ'dW llllt•" 'lhi ·•&tel ■lw ..._llecl thll·t &a 1"6 · .... _.a.,, ••. _ ........... : ... w.ardel' •t ~ .,.,1 -•llh•.· :•:r••,lll ~• C:O.t,, --uelpfl, .-- 1•tttna 
a pea~ aal .ot '.'Plllll.loiiJ &l\l'' ,iae llattift ot --01111 .. · - · 
f:Mat1 WU .......... _,._.,_dul 'l•·th♦ -··_.ta, . 

. * ... .,_ of tile DI'•:• _ ... rie&11•4 •ntiOII'- l9 11c••••·•1:·.11• -., .... _. ia 111w·:r1•ao1&1·. 
' •uftoulty ... ,., u ... ~__. ..... IH .... ..,. of ... 
. ... hob& C.llty, .. OOllld ·Pl'Obal>ly pt .lM,000 fw 
.ld.Uias liq. ·''IIUt •J.d 11M ---~JieM that·--••• 
IIW. --• ·1aer -..i ••---t .-loull~ •• ea. ai.o · ••1,....,:- •lM• Jlal!•. --• \II• ~ oi auoll ·. a ••--at.· 11n. IIIN:•o.lN ••1-·Mr lale•l--· . 

. of ••1 ·,~'t to -..~ •••· :. · . · ... , · ·' ·-· . : ,.. . · 
,. ' ,· ., ' ·' .,· -
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• • 
DOlfUD JAMIi ••-• 

On the mraing of Auauat &, 1981, Donald Jaaes 
Bt.Nen, who•• thin beinc aousbt tor violation of hla 
,a•ole, aVNndered bl••lt at It. Louts, IU.aaou.ri, 
to .,_,..1 Agents of the hderal 1111nau of lnv•tia&tlon. · 4.'ft 
•••• advtaed theee Aaents lbat be bad been livins and 
worklq 1n Ta.,a, r1oridll, and :fvnt.ahed the following 
information•• be~ th• reaaon for hi.a having 1e:ft the 
Atlanta, Geo1"8ia, · area 1 

Around thll firat or Moond of Deoellber, 1N7,. 
••he•• l•v1na the l'ederal luild:lq ia Atlanta, Georcta, 
after bavlna contactecl hie parole officer, Jfiaeen wae 
balled OD the., ... of the ;federal lulldiq b7 an 
u.almown individual. t'hla penon told l'iuen he bad 
a aeaaage for hia from Mac. l'leaen atated he believed 
·Jllc to be Leroy Mcllent.•n whoa b• had known at Leavenworth 
Jteaitenti&rJ and who ha4 told bi■ ot tMt ,100,eoo being 
ottered by the ,mltCMI to anyone who would kill •rtin 
Luther KiDg, Jr. 

The unknown person who apoke to IH.•••• tm n 
tolcl Kiaaen that apparently aoaeone bad done 80ll9 talkiq. 
Kiaaen assumed that thia person•• referr1ng to infor­
•tion that Kt•••n had turniahecl to the n1 in Sherman, 
'fexaa, 1n April, 1967,. At thia ••nt an auooiate of 
lfl••n called to 11..,.,,_ acl"OS& the atrectt ancl the unknown 
ind1Victual 1-c11atel7 walked •• , • • ..... D •aau•d that 
tbfll unknown lndlvidu&l had thou.pt tbe pereon calliftl 
bill alght be a law •n:toroe•nt of:.f icer and t• t the 
unknown individual did not deeire thft to l•rn h1a 
14•ntlty. lfia .. n atat.S further that the aor• be 
thoqbt about tbia incld•nt, the ilOre alarmed be bee&• 
and be shortly left Atlanta and obtained other eaplo,-nt. 

Be said the only other lnoident• which arouaed 
hia suap1c1one •r• telephone call.a-• to hia at bia 
place of eaplof118nt during which ti. caller deolined to 
rft'e&l bla identity. 111-D etaNd be CODllidered relating 
theile faota to Ha parole oft:l.eer at Atlanta but decided 
aaainat it elnce be d1d not tl'Wlt bi.a parole officn and 
elnce be was afraid bill parole ■iaht be revoked. Re 
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• • 
... 
;'.:-..'; ,.., .. 

IOIIALD IA- 818811 

•tilted he aJao aouldered notlf1in1 th• ,U ill 
AU••• bat ._.ided ..-s.ut thia aJ;ao. lie •tat•d be 
felt •DOOlldortable and wonted in tl14t Atlanta area la 
vuw of the 1ator•t1• h4t bad :funiallN tn oon11Mtton 
with the bou.nty·on lllrtin Luther Dlll, Jr. 

1'1d.a doe-•t contailull nettJler ~tlona 
nor ooaolwd.one of 'lib.e 1'91. l'l ie tbe property of the 
HI •ncl 1a . loaned to ,our aaeu1: it and lta oententa 
an not to be dtavilNt..S outeide ,our •-••J• 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• ... 
' - ' ,. 

a)lt/ea 

ADnL 

TOt DJIUIC'IO&~ ftl ("4~81) 

PIOii: IIC, _,.II ( 4'•1M7) (P) 

IIUUm -· / 

· .. 00: -·~~ . 

..,. .. •in.1 a.181/M reaa.-.1a .. ~- ,AMU 
••-• vole Yiol&t-91"," • recentlt apprebelHled parole . . 
.wiolat.-.· . 

· . _ . JlhlOIIIMI tor tbe 8ul'Nll-· 4 eopiee of a 
let;&erbii,ad ----••• auitaltl• f dl•-1-tioa to the 
u. a. IIOarcl of Parole. 

. . . . . 

· · •-• City '.0111- · .,._ ncue.-. to 
. _lat•u• .....-.lie·--• 'to ••1t re•lt• la a 
lettn•U·........,..•· · . . _ . 
• . -· . - TIMl 1-tatl~t. .. c,t· t:lae :DI·•--•· wta~. later.i.t•:J•. . - .· · -
•11m •-•~1•1_..,:nn_ owa,_t•_- ,. ll8llpllla Dly:bd.oa, •• _--____ _ _. 
are tbe .W.ai1t• -tid --• •o iDWrrleMtl lln. 8YBJL 
ell l/'J/87 .... 5/13/•• . . 

r • .-

........ arNatecl··_. -~~•* at •~ Lollia, 
11o.. a/11•,. .,, ._ a.nu a, BJDBDLL ~- o~· ••• •ca. -

. . ·' - ', '.• ,, , 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • .. 

FBI 

Date: 8/26/68 

Transmit the following in ---------:-=---:-----:---:-------;--;------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, JACKSONVILLE (44-1.69) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re Memphis airtel to Albany 4/19/68, and Jacksonville 
airtel to Memphis 7/26/68. 

Following are cumulative totals (Totals shown in 
re Jacksonville airtel plus totals for August, 1968) requested 
in re Memphis airtel: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Man Hours Spent on Case: 

A. Special Agent 
B. Clerical 

BuCar mileage estimated 

Unusual expenses 

Peak Number of Special 
Agents Working on Case 

@Memphis . 

Regular 
Hours 

1026 
635 

Overtime 
Hours 

216 

Total 

1242 
635 

80 2 3 

0 

0 

~~~:eal /;>~~ 
Approved: __ .,::,.(/\_--=__;:._~'------­

Speciai;er;t in Charge 

Sent ___ _ M Per ______ _ 
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AIIlT.IL 

TO: DIUCTOB, IBI (44-38861) 

J'BOII: SAC, JIBIIPJIJ8 (44-1987) P 

JIURKIB. 

BDcloeect is clippiag from 8-30-U :final edition 
of the "Co arcial Appeal" a.ewapaper, Meaphis, Tena.eaaee, captioned 
"Ba7 and At'torlle)' Coater on !lotions." 

~. BUIBAU (be. 2) 
LV lfBJIPIU8 

BGl:U · 
(4) 

L_ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: August 30, 1968 

Transmit the following in ________________________ _, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO : 
\ 

FROM: 

MEMPHIS (44-1987) ✓ 
, LITTLE ROCK (157-1215) (P) 

MURKIN - COST DATA 

Set out below is costs data for the Little Rock 
Division for the month of August, 1968: 

1. Hours Spent 

A. Special Agents 
Regular 
Overtime 
Total 

B. Clerical 
Regular 
Overtime 
Total 

2. Total mileage traveled 

3. Unusual costs 

4. Peak number of Agents working 
on the case during August 

2 \.. Memphis 
·-~'- Little Rock 

LJM/gm 
(4) 

8 
6 

14 

3 
0 
3 

100 

None 

3 

Approved: ___________ _ Sent _______ M 

Special Agent in Charge 

Per ______ _ 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) •• 
FBI 

Date: 8/29/68 
,-

Transmit the following in ---------------:-:---------; 
(Type in plairitext or code) 

Via ___A.IRT_E~1~---- __________ A_IRMA.IL 
(Priority) I 

L------- --

TO: SAC, CHARLOTTE (157-6122) 

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-922) (P) 

ACQUISITION OF WEAPONS BY 
RACI1).L EX'J:'REMIST GROUPS 
RM 

Re Miami tel to Bureau, 8/10/68; Mobile airtel to 
Jackson, 8/21/68; Oklahoma City let to Jackson, 8/22/68; Jackson 
airtel to Bureau, 8/26/68. 

Miami tel ~o Bure , 8/10/68, indicated tha ~ rs. 
LAURA SULLINGER, accord· 0 to a Miami informant written 
letters to BYRON GAR, aka Horace Byron Gaar allegedly in 
Texas, request1.ng that GAAR and another individual named (FNU) 
HENDERSON of North Carolina, immediately remove arms from her 
property in North Carolina. 

Subsequent investigation revealed that arms and 
ammunition were located by the Charlotte Office. 

Investigation being conducted by several offices in 
this matter to locate and interview HOR.ACE BYRON GAAR. JR .. who , , 

apparently is identical with the individual referred to above. 

Oklahoma City let to Jackson, 8/22/68, contains most 
recent info concerning GAAR and his whereabouts. This info is 
as follows: 

2 - Charlotte . 
2 - Louisville ~ 
(1\- Memphis (44-1987) (Info) 
Y- Miami (157-1164) (Info) 
1 - Oklahoma City (157-287) (Info) 

j3 
1 - Mobile l 7 -9:.94) {Info) ----
2 - Jackson 
SNJ/clm (10) 

Approved: __________ _ Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charqe 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
JN 157-922 ... 

FORREST BOLDING, Aero-Medical Branch, Federal 
Aviation Agency (FAA), Oklahoma City, advised that GAAR was 
afforded a medical examination on 2/28/68, at which time 
he indicated his address as P.O. Box 2458, Managua, D.N. 
Nicaragua, and the examining doctor was CHARLES L. ROSER, 
629 S. First St., Louisville, Kentucky. GAAR indicated on 
2/28/68, that he is a self-employed crop duster and has been 
for the past five years. He is described as W/M, born· 
Louisville, Kentucky, 5 '11", 150 lbs., brown eyes, brow~n_h_a_i_r_.~ 

In addition to the letter written to GAAR by Mrs. 
LAURA SULLINGER from Miami and the location of the arms and 
explosives on SULLINGER's farm in North Carolina, additional 
signif:i.cance may be attached to the proposed interview with · 
GAAR, since GAAR was previously arrested on 3/23/64, by Alcohol 
Tax Unit, George County, Mississippi, for operating an illegal 
still. At the time of his arrest, he had several weapons in 
his possession and a large supply of hate literature. 

of all offices, Mrs. LAURA 
SULLINGER is closely associated with Mrs. 
MARGARET CAPOMACCH , mother of Mrs. KATHLEEN AINSWORT~sed), 
formerly of Jackson, Mississippi, who was killed in a shootout 
between Meridian ice officers and her companion, THOMAS ALBERT 
TARRANTS, II, while attempting to place 29 sticks of dynamite 
rigge with a timing device at the home of a prominent Jewish 
citizen, M2ridi:rn, on 6/30/68. TARRANTS was seriously woundecl 
and is still in custody at Meridian. Information in TAR..'R.ANTS' 
effects indicated he is a self-confessed member of the Minutemen 
and has been operating underground since March, 1968. Current 
investigation in Mississippi indicates TAR.'RANTS and others may 
have been in contact with ROBERT BOLIVER DePUGH,- FUGITIVE, IO 
# 4176; however, DePUGH's whereabouts have not been determined. 

LEADS: 

LOUISVILLE 

2 
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• •· 
JN 157-922 

•· 
,.. 

AT LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 

Interview Dr. CHARLES L. ROSER, 629 S. First 
Street, and through him determine current address of H. 
BYRON GAAR, JR. It should be noted that Mrs. LAURA 
SULLINGER of Miami, during early August, 1968, wrote a 
letter to GAAR to unidentified place in Texas. Set forth 
necessary leads to locate GAAR. In the event GAAR is located 
outside the United States, it is suggested that appropriate 
lead by sent to the Bureau for handling. The :r.-ureau is 
aware of most of the background in this investigation. 

3 
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• 
8/30/68 

AIRTEL 

TO: 

FROM: 

AIR MAIL 

DIRECTOR, FBI (~4-38861) 

SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

For informa ion of the Bureau and Memphis, New 
Orleans received elephonic inquiry~0/68 from Mr. 
KEN ZIMMERMA _ ssociated Press~rleans, as to what 
records wet¥ taken by the FBI from the Provincial Motel 
in New Orleans concerning ERIC STARVO GALT. He was advised 
this office had no comment to make. 

When queried as to his reason, ZIMMERMAN advised 
that his New York headquarters was endeavoring to obtain 
all information concerning the whereabouts of subject from 
the time he was released from the penitentiary, and had 
instructed various AP offices to develop all information 
they could. 

Above for information. 

~- Bureau 
(___1/-_Memphis (~~-1987) (Info) 

2 - New Orleans 

JTS:sam 
(6) 

s-
/ ~-

SEP - 3 l 
f81-ME.MP 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



F'D-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 8/30/68 

Transmit the following in _____________________ ____, 
(Type in plaintcxt or code) 

AIRTEL 
Via ________ _ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, IIEMPBIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, NEWARK (44-854) (RUC) 

SUBJECT: : lllJRKIN 
(00: MEMPHIS) -------On 8/28/68, ~I LILLIAN DICKINSON, 2420 Arnold 

st., Camden, H.J., advised SA JOBN E. OTI'O an air ■ail 
letter was received at DICKINSO~sidence for former 
PCl..JIAltJOIUR LOUISE FETTEa~e envelope bore a postmark 
of 8/26/68, -.~ St. Lou-is;- Missouri. The return address was 
for JERRY RAY, 1902 Cherokee St., St. Louis, Missouri. 

In the J-eti~r contained in this envelope PCI 
said JERRY RAY.,dvised he has aade several trips to visit 
the subject in Memphis, Tenn. JERRY RAY said the subject's 
trial will begin on 11/12/68, and"••• although things look 
pretty bad now, after ay brother's trial in November things 
might look rosy." Be did not further explain this statement. 

JERRY RAY also advised "My brother is in good 
health, aad high spirits and also a good fra■e of ■ind." 

He stated "I don't imagine the FBI ever been around 
to talk to you, have they? They've talked to people about 
me that I don't ever remember meeting." 

·i....,,._ 

2..J Memphis 
4- Newark 

(1- 137-6829) 
JFIJ/gd 
(6) 

Apprn~_;~ ___ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 
NK 44-854 

PCI is going to send JERRY RAY a letter, the 
purpose of which will be to encourage hi■ to begin corresponding 
with PCI, looking towards the development of any information 
which might be of value re this aatter. 

2 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 8/30/68 

Transmit the following in ----------:-::-----,---------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_RT_E_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I ________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROMaJ/S:AC, PHOENIX (44-371) (P) 

SUBJJ,I~ MURKIN - COST DATA 

Be ME airtel to AL, 5/1/68; and PX airtel to 
ME, 8/2/68. 

The following are estimated figures of time ex­
pended in this matter during August, 1968: 

1. A. SPECIAL AGENTS 

Regular hours 
Overtime hours 
Total hours 

B. CLERICAL EMPLOYEES 

Regular hours 
Overtime hours 
Total hours 

2. Total mileage - 90 

3.. None. 

8 
0 
8 

3 
0 
3 

4. Peak number of Special Agents working 
on case during month of August, 1968 -

(5-)- Memphis 
1 - Phoenix 

CMD/gle 
(3) 

l3 

3 

f:I/Zlx¾.d~7-L-r.,, /2 
SfAIOtED < INDEXED , , 
SEMIM.tzro.b~~ 

~ E f-' - 3 1 '368 
FBI 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • -
FBI 

Date: 8/30/68 

Transmit the following in--------------------------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_i_r_t_e_l __ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, SAN JUAN (157-61) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
COST DATA 

Re San Juan airtel, 7/31/68. 

Month of August, 1968, cost data this division 
was none. 

2 - Memphis 
1 - San Juan 

JRM:eab 
(:3) 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD'-36 (Re,.,, 5-22-64) • • 
F B I 

Date: 8/30/68 

Transmit the following in _______________________ _, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIR TEL Via _________ _ 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO 

FROM 

• • 

• • 

SUBJECT: 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, NEWARK (44-854) 

MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re: Memphis air-tel to Albany, 4/19/68 

The following reflects cost data from the Newark 
Division during August, 1968: 

1. Man Hours 

Special Agents 

Regular hours 7 
Overtime hours 0 

Total 7 hours 

2. Total Mileage (estimated) 

40 miles 

3. Unusual Costs 

None. 

Clerical Employees 

Regular hours 2 
Overtime hours 0 

Total 2 hours 

4. Peak Number of Special Agents Working on 

3 Special Agents 

2;..Memphis 
2-Ne1fark: · 
HIIR:emt 

/,,., l t\ I, 

{ ·,l~L1.)V >· 
Approved: ---'<\1_____,,~'---,,-L_ ______ _ , J 

peci\lll Agent in Charge 

Sent ___ _ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. , 
FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • I 

FBI 

Date: 8/ 31/ 68 

Transmit the following in ---------------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_-_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

,,. FROM: SAC, SACRAMENTO (100-427) (p) 

NURKIN - COST DATA 
CR 
(00: ME) 

R~lEairtel dated 7/16/68. 

No cost data to report for the month of August, 1968. 

'([)- Memphis 
2 - Sacramento 
GMS/ sy 
(4) _)3 

Approved: __________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ___ _ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 8/30/68 

Transmit the following in-------------------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, MOBILE (157-2627-SF2)(RUC) 

MURKIN 
CR 
(00: MEMPHIS) 

COST DATA 

Re Mobile airtel to Memphis, 8/5/68. 

The following cost data is submitted for the month 
of Augus,t 1968: 

1. Number of Manhours 

A. Special Agents 
Regular Time 
VOT 

B. Clerical 
Regular Time 
VOT 

2. Total Mileage 

Aug. 1968 

3 hours 
3/4 hour 

3 hours 
None 

None 

3. Unusual costs None 

4. Peak Number Agents Working 
case 2 

&~Memphis 
1-Mobile 
JTB:lpw 
(3) 

.r~Y Approved: ____ 1v',,e;..~--"""'. _' ____ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

Total to Date 

1353½ hours 
281 3/4 hours 

235 hours 
6 hours 

9924 miles 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 8/30/68 

Transmit the following in ----------------,------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L ______ _ 

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, LAS VEGAS (157-133) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Las Vegas airtel 7/30/68. 

COST DATA - LAS VEGAS DIVISION 
MONTH OF AUGUST, 1968 

1. Number of man-hours: 

(a) SA - regular 24 
SA - overtime 0 

Total """24 

(b) Clerical - regular 4 
Clerical - overtime O 

Total --:r 
2. Total mileage traveled by Bucars used on 

case - 12 miles. 

3. 

4. 
August - 3. 

2'1- Memphis 
r - Las Vegas 

DMH :jmc 
(3) 

There were no unusual or out-of-ordinary costs. 

Peak number of SA's working on this case during 

13 

Approved: ------------<~>------­
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent _______ M Per _______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 • MAY 1962 EDITION 

GSA FPM R (41 CFR) 101-11.6 • UNITED STATES GO\'ERNMENT 

Memorandum 
TO SAC, Memphis (44-1987) DATE: 

FROM SA, Portland (157-380)(?) 

SUBJECT: MUR IN 

5010-108-01 

Re Memphis airtel to all SACs 7/16/68. 

MURKIN costs zero for August, 1968. 

2 Memphis 
. 1 Portland 

RES:lam 
( 3) 

)3 

B11y U.S. Savings r II/ ,Z1v1r,rl)' (),' the Payroll Savings Plan 

8/30/68 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-3b \hC,V. ~-22-64i • • . . 

' 
FBI 

Date: 8/30/68 

Transmit the following in---------:=----------------­
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS 

FROM: SAC, TAMPA (157-3231) (P) 

MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re Memphis airtel to all SACs dated 7/16/68 
and Tampa airtel to Memphis dated 8/1/68. 

The Tampa Office cost figures for the month of 
4ugust, 1968, are estimated as follows: 

1. Number of Man Hours 

A. Special Agents 

Regular Hours - 6 hours 

Overtime hours - 0 

Total Man Hours - 6 hours 

B. Clerical Employees 

. 2 :'.'.' Memphis 
"1 - Tampa 

GRM:nh 
(3) 

Regular Hours - 1 hour 

Overtime hours - 0 

Total Clerical Hours - 1 hour 

Overall total - 7 hours 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



... ' .. • 
TP 157-3231 

2. Total Estimated Mileage 

A. Bureau cars - 25 miles 

B. Personal cars - 0 

3. Any Unusual or Out of Ordinary Costs - 0 

4. Peak Number of SAs working on Case during 
August - 1 

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 8-30-68 

Transmit the following in --------:-=----:-----,-----------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL AIRMAIL 
Via ________ _ 

(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44~1987) 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) 

MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re ME airtel 4-19-68. 

Following is the cumulative cost data for the 
Birmingham Division through the month of August, 1968: 

1. MAN HOURS SPENT ON CASE: REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAI.S 

A. SPECIAL AGENTS 5032:15 2405:15 '7437 :JO 

B. CLERICAL 17,59:55 340:00 2099:55 

TOTALS 6792:10 2745:15 9537:2,5 

2. TOTAL MIIEAGE BUCARS: 27,603 

OTHER COSTS: Transportation (Common Carrier) $416.00 
Per Diem 49~.oo 

$91 .oo 
PEAK NUMBER SPECIAL AGENTS WORKING ON CASE: 1 

_/-Memphis 
I-Birmingham 
BWS:s 
(3) 

1·,,~ \ti.' J 
Approved: ---1-'--l v ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 
\,• 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 8/30/68 

• 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Transmit the following in -----------,-=-----::--------------ii 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

via ---=-=A_i-=-r-----=-t....ce-=l'------ Air Mail 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

To SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

From SAC, Indianapolis (44-563) 

MURKIN 
COST DATA 
AUGUST, 1968 

Re Memphis airtel to Albany 4/19/68. 

I. NUMBER OF MANHOURS: 

A. Agent 

(1) Regular hours 
(2) Overtime hours 

B. Clerical 

(1) Regular hours 
(2) Overtime hours 

II. TOTAL MILEAGE: 

Bucar O 
Personally 

owned 0 

III. ANY UNUSUAL COSTS: 0 

8 
0 

0 
0 

IV. PEAK NUMBER OF SPECIAL AGENTS WORKING 
ON CASE DURING MONTH: 1 

~Memphis 
1-Indianapolis 
PJF/sjr 
(3) 

B 

Approved: --.-v.P-k--'--=I"'-"'-l/c.....__,~------­
Speci al Agent in Charge 

Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

" 
.,. • 

FBI 

Date: August 30, 1968 

Transmit the following in ---------=-------:-:-----;--;----------1 (Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL _________ ~~~-------~ Via _________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM SAC, NEW HAVEN (157-818) p 

SUBJECT MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re: Memphis airtel to Albany, 8/11/68. 

During the period August 1 - 30, 1968, no 
time was spent on the Murkin case by Special Agents and 
clerical employees in this division. 

Addit:mally, no mileage was traveled by Bureau 
cars nor was there any unusual or out of the ordinary 
costs in this case. 

The only Agent currently involved in the 
investigation is the Agent to whom the case is assigned. 

Memphis 
New Haven 

JGN:lmg 
(4) 
REGISTERED MAIL 

/
2 
? 

(1 (~ Approved: ---'--"".,_____,,,.,,'--::._------
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) - -
FBI 

Date: 8/J0/68 

Transmit the following in ---------:-=----,------------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ A_I_R_T_E_L __ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FIWM: SAC, BOSTON (157-644) 

MURKIN 

Re Memphis airtel 7/16/68 and Boston airtel 8/1/68. 

The Boston Office has no cost data to report for the 
month of August, 1968. 

2 - Memphis (RM) 
1 - Boston 
BTM:maj 
( 3) 

Approved: ---------f---'i:,._,A.1+1--

Special Agent in / 

Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 8/31/68 

Transmit the following in -------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via -----~A~1B~T....._E .... L-
I 
I 

AIRMAIL 1 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -
TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM SAC, MILWAUKEE (44-388) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Bureau teletype to Memphis, 4/16/68, and 
~~mphis airtel to Albany, 4/19/68. 

RE COST DATA 

The following statistics are for the moneh 
of August, 1968: 

1) Number of Man-hours Special Agents 

Regular Hours Overtime Hours Total Man-hours 

3 0 3 

Number of Man-hours Clerical Employees 

Regular Hours Overtime Hours Total Man-hours 

1 0 1 

2) Total Mileage Traveled by Bureau Cars and 
Personal Cars on Case 

3 (estimated) 

-·f'- Memphis (RM-AM) 
t - Milwaukee 
WYD/mcm 
(3) 

13 
I 

' ?/2' 
SEARCHED •. -,- ,e_lNDEXE~ ___ _ 

SEftlALIZE~~ILEIL!-t?~-· 

- 1 6e 

Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Ml 44-388 

3) Out of Ordinary Costs 

None 

• 

4) Peak Number of Agents Working on Case 
During Month of July, 1968 

3 

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• • 

- , 'Jk' ,, J'I I!, ' , J.· ,', ..._ ll 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 9/3/68 

Transmit the following in --------------,-------:--:----------7 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_· _I_R_T_E_L ___ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: SAC MEJ\IPIIIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC OKLAIIOi\IA CITY (44-686) (P) 

MURKIN 
COST DATA 

Re Memphis airtel 7/16/68; and Oklahoma City 
airtel 8/1/68. 

This office has no cost data to report for 
the month of August, 1968. 

s· -Memphis (RM) 
1 - Oklahoma City 
JA(;: ow 
( 3) 

Approved: _/2:?"'-"--. -+-l:.h/,,.,1=&'._ .... _=c/ _____ _ 

S/e2al Agent in Charge 

Sent _______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) 

FBI 

Date: 8-30-68 

Transmit the following in ----------------,-------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via _________ _ 
(Priority) / 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: 

FROM: 

MURKIN -
COST DATA 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, KNOXVILLE (44-696) 

The following statistics are furnished having 
been compiled from records of the Knoxville Division. 

Man Hours 

(1) Special Agent 

Clerical 

(2) Total Mileage - 0 

(3) No unusual costs 

(4) 1 Special Agent 

..,., ... .,. 
{~~4- Memphis 
~· - Knoxville 

JLF:gsh 
(4) 

Regular 

0 

0 

rvE/ ,,, . 
Approved: ------+-, __ "'? __ _ Sent ______ M 

Special Agent in Charge 

O.T. 

0 

0 

Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 9/3/68 
Transmit the following in ______________________ ____. 

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ __.,A...,.I....,H .... T ...... E ..... J.,__, __ 

(Priority) I ________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, JACKSON (157-9586) (P) 

MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re Jackson airtel dated 8/2/68. 

Cost data fro the Jackson Division from 8/1/68 
to 8/30/68, is as follows: 

1. A. Special Agents: 
Regular Man Hours: 
Overtime 

B. Clerical Employees 
Regular Man Hours: 
Overtime 

2. Total mileage (estimated) 

3. Unusual or out-of-the-ordinary 
expenses 

4. Peak number of Special Agents 
working on case at anytime 

42 
6 

4 
None 

185 

none 

during the month: 5 

qi Memphis l.> -
1 - Jackson 
JLP/brh 
(3) 

[3 

Sent ___ _ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 • UNITED ST ATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, ME"MPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC ,~·,f!.(\.~S ( 44-2649) (RUC) 
.\ 

-·,:9 

• 
DATE: 8/30/68 

SUBJECT: MURK.IN 
COST DATA 

00: MEMPHIS 

Set forth below are estimated items of cost in the 
Dallas Division during August, 1968: 

1. ¥an Hours 

Agent 
Clerical 

2.Miles Driven - none 

Regular 

2 
1 

-3-

3.Maximum Number of Agents - 1 

4.Unusual Expenses - None 

2- ·Memphis 
1- Dallas 
WBH 
(3) 

Overtime 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 

Total 

2 
1 

-3-

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 9/3/68 

Transmit the following in _____________________ __, 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_:I__;_RT_E_L __ _ 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, CHARLOI'TE (44-1365)(P) 

MURKIN 

Re Memphis airtel to all offices dated 7/16/68, 
regarding MURKIN costs. 

Following are the costs for the Charlotte Division 
for August, 1968: 

1. MAN HOURS SPENT 

Special Agent 
Clerical 

ON CASE 
Regular 

2 
2 

Overtime Total 
2 
2 

Total 4 

2. Tor AL MIIEAGE NONE 

3 . 

4. 

®- Memphis 
2 - Charlotte 

CLW: bgs 
(4) 

UNUSUAL OR our OF ORDINARY COSTS NONE 

PEAK NUMBER OF SPECIAL AGENTS WORKING ON 
CASE IN AUGUST 

1 AGENT 

Approved: __________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Re'V, 5-22-64) ... .. ..... • I 
FBI 

Date: 9/3/68 

Transmit the following in-------------------------< 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, CHICAGO (44-1114) 

MURKIN - COST DATA 

Re Chicago airtel to Memphis dated 8/1/68. 

The following information, compiled or estimated 
through 8/31/68, reflects costs incurred by Chicago Office 
on MURKIN: 

1 • TOTAL MAN HOURS 

A. SPECIAL AGENTS 

Regular Hours 93 
Overtime Hours 8 

Total Man Hours - 101 

B. CLERICAL EMPLOYEES 

Regular Hours 11 

2. TOTAL MILEAGE TRAVELED BY BUREAU 
CARS ON THIS CASE 

142 

2 - Memphis (AMSD) 
, "-5 - Chicago 

JEL:svm 
(5) 

Approved:----------­
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



• 

CG 44-1114 

3. OUT OF ORDINARY COSTS None 

TOTAL OUT OF ORDINARY EXPENSES None 

4. PEAK NUMBER OF SPECIAL AGENTS 
WORKING ON CASE DURING MONTH 

5 

- 2 -

• 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
F B I 

Date: 9/3/68 

Transmit the following in ---------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via _________ _ AIRMAIL 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, COLUMBIA (44-299)(P) 

MURKIN - COST DATA 
MONTH OF AUGUST, 1968 
COLUMBIA DIVISION 

Re Memphis airtel to all offices dated 7/16/68. 

I. NUMBER OF MAN HOURS 

Regular Hours Overtime Total Hours 

A. Special Agents 
B. Clerical Employees 

0 
0 

II. TOTAL MILEAGE (ESTIMATED) TRAVELED BY 
BUCARS USED ON CASE 

0 

III. ANY UNUSUAL COSTS 

None 

0 
0 

IV. PEAK NUMBER OF SPECIAL AGENTS WORKING ON 
CASE DURING AUGUST, 1968: 

0 

2 - Memphis 
1 - Columbia 

MBM:nms 
(3) 

0 
0 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) -
FBI 

Date: 9 13168 

Transmit the following in -------------------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_I_R_TE_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, DENVER (157- 203) (P) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re Denver airtel to MemDhis, 812168. 

The fol 1 owing is an accounting of work hours and 
costr devoted by the Denver Division to this case during the 
month of August, 1968: 

l. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

C~)- Memnhis ~-.r. Denver 

BDAlsiri 
(4) 

Sl)ecial Agents 15 minutes 

c1erical Emn1oyees 30 minutes 

0 

0 

1 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 9/3/68 

Transmit the following in -------------------------; 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ___ A_._I_R_T_E_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

w: ·' 
.ilo:: 
f 
SUBJECT: 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

SAC, DETROIT (44-989) (P) 

MURKIN - COST DATA 

Reurairtel to all SACs, 7/16/68. 

Detroit has no cost data to report for the 
period 8/1-31/68, inasmuch as no investigation was conducted 
in this matter by the Detroit Division. 

2 - Memphis (RM) 
1 - Detroit 
WJH/cmt 
(3) 

Approved: ___________ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

#&/4:vL~~~ 1/ 
~~~?'. . /::P/2- '. 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • 
FBI 

Date: 9/3/68 

Transmit the following in ---------------,-------,--------------1 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

AIRTEL Via _________ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: ,.,;,/<,sAc, HOUSTON (44-1509) 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 
CR 

ReMEairtel, 8/1/68. 

Re: August Time, Mileage and Cost Statistics - Murkin 

I. Man Hours 

A. Regular 

1. Special Agents 
2. Clerical 

B. Overtime 

1. Special Agents 
2. Clerical 

II. Mileage 

2 
1 
2 

0 
0 

110 

III. Unusual or Out of Ordinary Costs 

None 

IV. Peak Number of Special Agents Utilized 

2 - Memphis 
1 - Houston 
JSW/sjm 
(3) 

2 

Approved: ___________ _ Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

Special Agent in Charge 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD·36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 

FBI 

Date: 9/3/68 

Transmit the following in ________________________ _____. 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ____ A_I_R_T_E_L ___ _ 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L------- -

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, MIAMI (44-1854) 

MURKIN 

Re Memphis airtel 4/19/68, and Bureau airtel 
to All SACs, 7/16/68. 

COST DATA - MIAMI DIVISION 

I. Man Hours - Regular and Overtime 

A. Spec ia I Agents 

Regular 
Overtime 

Total Agent 
Man Hours 

B. Clerical Employees 

(:2· - Memphis 
I - Miami 
HAN :jth 
(3) 

Regular 
Overtime 

Tota I Clerical 
Man Hours 

8 hrs. 
None 

8 

2 
None 

2 

-~1 
Approved: ~--+

1 

+--'. '----------­-tl i;ecial Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M 

flf{ /c::p_:;:;~~::1-zl~.;/ '{6/ 

~:,:/LV' &/4,2----' 

., 

Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



-~ ,,..,~ .. 
... .. • 

MM 44-1854 

II. Total Mileage Traveled 

20 miles 

III. Unusual or Out of Ordinary Cost 

None 

IV. Peak Number of Special Agents Working 

Three 

2. 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 5-22-64) • • 
FBI 

Date: 9/3/68 

Transmit the following in ---------=,------=-------=-,----------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via __ A_IR_T_EL ____ _ AIR MAIL 
(Priority) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------·--

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 

FROM: SAC, MINNEAPOLIS (157-450) (P) 

SUBJECT: MJRKIN - COST DATA 

Re Memphis airtel to Albany 4/19/68. 

There was no work performed on captioned case 
by the Minneapolis Office during the month of 8/68. 

G)_ Memphis 
l - Minneapolis 
CSL:ldo 
(3) 

-~~~~/. Approved: -------~~n.-:t:1-""ll'-~-----
Speial A(Jent in Charge 

&/%!7--v«/~_l~-37:7 / 
/✓~e /~~ 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




